
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 6th April, 2009 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington; 

B Atha - Kirkstall; 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

P Wadsworth - Roundhay; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 

2   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 2ND MARCH 2009 
 
To receive and approve the attached minutes of 
the meeting held on 2nd March 2009. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  IMPACT ASSESSMENTS IN THE DECISION 
MAKING PROCESS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement). 
 

9 - 12 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - SICKNESS ABSENCE 
MANAGEMENT - DRAFT FINAL REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

13 - 
24 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - PROCUREMENT, 
OUTSOURCING AND COMMISSIONING 
SERVICES - DRAFT FINAL REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

25 - 
34 

10   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - MEMBER 
DEVELOPMENT - DRAFT FINAL REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

35 - 
48 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME, FORWARD PLAN OF 
KEY DECISIONS AND EXECUTIVE BOARD 
MINUTES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
regarding the Board’s work programme, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st March to 
30th June 2009 and the minutes of the Executive 
Board meetings held on 4th March 2009 (attached) 
and 1st April 2009 (to be circulated at the meeting). 
 

49 - 
72 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th April, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 2ND MARCH, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Bale, S Bentley, 
J Dowson, P Ewens, M Hamilton, A Lowe, 
B Selby and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

78 Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were made at this point (see later Minute No 81). 
 
 

79 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Chastney, Davey and Kendall. 
 
 

80 Minutes - 2nd February 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

81 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sickness Absence Management - Session 4 - Final 
Session  

 
Further to the Board’s previous sessions relating to this particular Inquiry 
(Minute Nos 18, 40 and 69 refer), the Board received evidence from Andrew 
Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer.  Mr Mason had joined Leeds 
City Council approximately 12 months ago, from Tameside Council near 
Manchester, and the Board requested Mr Mason to relate his experiences of 
the absence management system in Leeds in comparison to his previous 
experience of other systems. 
 
In brief summary, the following main points were discussed:- 

• Mr Mason explained that he managed a workforce which included a 
large element of manual works, such as refuse collectors and street 
cleaners.  He had been surprised at the relative
[...]
ainly be 
properly funded nationally; 

• Reference was made to school balances, and the problem which could 
occur when a secondary school converted to an academy.  If that 
school had a deficit balance on conversion, this was effectively written-
off, and the cost of the write-off had to be met from overall school 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th April, 2009 

 

reserves – in other words, schools with surplus balances were 
effectively subsidising these schools in these circumstances; 

• The effect of the economic downturn on the City Development 
directorate was commented on, with proposed staff savings via 
voluntary early retirements and the non-filling of vacancies.  Following 
past difficulties with recruiting qualified planners, Members expressed 
the hope that this fact was being taken into account when dealing with 
staffing issues, in order that City Development was in a good position 
when the current recession eased.  Reference was also made to the 
possibility of redeploying staff, or short-time working, as alternatives to 
redundancy. 

RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be noted. 
 
 

83 Performance Report - Quarter 3 2008/09  
 

Further to Minute No 33, 6th October 2008 and Minute No 62, 5th January 
2009, the Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement submitted a report 
regarding the Quarter 3 performance indicators (PI) in respect of Central and 
Corporate Functions.  The report charted progress against targets across a 
raft of individual PI’s in this area, and highlighted areas of under-performance 
and actions being taken to remedy matters. 
 
Alan Gay, Director of Resources, Helena Phillips and Peter Hutchinson, 
Resources Directorate, and Paddy Clarke, Chief Customer Services Officer, 
were present at the meeting and responded to Members’ queries and 
comments.  In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 

• Council Call Centre – customer satisfaction
[...]
regarding below target Departments and the reasons for under 
performance, including the apparent difficulties experienced with the 
Siebel recording system; 

• Concern was expressed regarding the high number of blue indicators 
on the overall summary chart, indicating that currently the Council was 
unable to measure its performance in these areas.  This did seem 
surprising, especially in regard to something like NI 152 – the number 
of working age people  on out of work benefits; 

• Comment was also made in respect of BP 31 – the number of major 
projects independently assessed by the Project Assurance Unit.  It was 
explained that ‘O’ was the end of year target i.e. no major projects at 
risk of failing, and it was fully expected that the target would be met this 
year – hence the green traffic light indicator. 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments and requests for further 
information, the report be received and noted. 
 
 

84 Fair Play Partnership Diversity Champion Project  
 

Further to Minute No 20, 8th September 2008, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development submitted a report advising the Board of the outcome 
of the equality and diversity assessment undertaken by the Fair Play 
Partnership. 
 
Liz Bavidge, Fair Play Partnership, and Geoff Turnbull, of the Council’s 
Equalities Unit, were present at the meeting and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main points of discussion 
were:- 

• The results of the assessment exercise, appended to the report, 
highlighted the Council’s strengths as well as identifying those areas 
where improvements could be made; 

• The use of appropriate or inappropriate language might seem to be a 
superficial matter, but could reflect underlying attitudes; 

• The potential for Leeds City Council, as one of the major organisations in 
the region, to be a catalyst for change and a major example of good 
practice by signing up for Member training in the areas identified in the 
report; 

• The need for all Members to sign up to the training programme.  
Councillors were the leaders of the community and needed to be proactive 
in ensuring that the Council was at the forefront of championing equality, 
diversity and inclusion and tackling prejudice and discrimination in all its 
forms. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th April, 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Board endorses the need for the development of an action 

plan to address the issues identified in the conclusions to the report; 
(b) That this be relayed to the Executive Member (Central and Corporate) 

by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 
(NB    Councillors Lowe and Wadsworth left the meeting at 11.47 and 11.50 

respectively, towards the end or at the conclusion of this item). 
 
 

85 Sustainable Communities Act  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
an invitation from the Central Government for local authorities to consider 
proposals for possible inclusion in a proposed Sustainable Communities Act.  
This wide ranging proposal provided an opportunity for local authorities to 
consider changes which would involve a change in legislation or the transfer 
of a function from one kind of authority to another, and possible examples 
were referred to in the report.  The closing date for the submission of 
proposals was 31st July 2009. 
 
Dylan Griffiths, Chief Executive’s Department, attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main 
points of discussion were:- 

• Reference was made to the need for sustainable funding streams for 
voluntary organisations, with minimum 3 year funding agreements.  
This might fall into the category of something which the Council already 
had control over locally, but Dylan Griffiths undertook to pursue this 
further individually with the Member who had raised it; 

• The remit of Planning Inspectors, and the need to take into account 
local views, experience and expertise when reaching conclusions on 
planning inquiries.  Again, Dylan Griffiths undertook to pursue this 
further with the Member who had raised it; 

• The need for guidance from Council Officers on the areas which they 
felt the Council could most usefully make representations on; 

• The proposed consultation process, and whether or not it included 
Area Committees – the view was expressed that it should; 

• Other points discussed included the possibility of extending local 
authority powers in planning matters and traffic management issues, 
working with local volunteers (say on traffic speed reduction issues), 
20mph zones around schools (and the time taken to introduce them) 
and lack of consultation/information exchange between Council 
Departments.  It was acknowledged that not all these issues 
necessarily fell within the scope of the current consultation on a 
‘Sustainable Communities Act’. 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th April, 2009 

 

86 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with a relevant extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st February to 31st May 2009 and the minutes of 
the meeting of the Executive Board held on 13th February 2009. 
 
A Member raised the question of a possible future agenda item relating to the 
EASEL Project, and the scrutiny of contract lettings.  Reference was made to 
this also being under consideration by the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee, and the need to avoid duplication of effort. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and the updated work programme be received 
and noted. 
 
 

87 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday 6th April 2009, at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting 9.30 am). 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement)) 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  6th April 2009 
 
Subject:  Impact Assessments in the Decision Making Process 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In September 2008 this Scrutiny Board published a final Inquiry report entitled, 

‘Embedding Equality, Diversity and Cohesion and Integration’.  One of the Board’s 
recommendations in its report was; “That the Head of Equality develops a 
realistic and deliverable approach to incorporating impact assessments into 
the council’s decision making process”.  This recommendation was supported 
by the responsible Executive Member, Councillor Richard Brett. 

  
1.2 In line with this agreed recommendation the Head of Equality has considered the 

current approach adopted by the Council.  In conjunction with the Head of 
Governance Services and following discussions with Directorate representatives 
consideration has been given on how to improve the current process to further 
embed it into the decision making process. 

  
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The council has an agreed approach to undertaking equality, diversity and 

community cohesion (EDCC) impact assessments.  These are used as a way of 
finding out whether the plans, actions and services of the council will affect some 
communities or groups of people differently. 

 
2.2  EDCC impact assessments help the council to: 
  

• identify how services can be made more accessible and appropriate 

• ensure that different groups are equally served by the policy and decision 

• identify improvements to services 

• avoid adopting harmful policies or procedures 

• make better decisions and become a better employer 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
x

x 

x 

Originator: Lelir Yeung 

[...]
nd Services.  However, it has been identified that this process does 
not always lend itself well to assessing impacts on major policy changes and key 
strategies.   This will be crucial for CAA and for the council if we are to achieve an 
Excellent rating in the Equality Framework. 

 
4.2 To address this it is proposed that work will take place during 2009/10 to review and 

refresh the existing process to ensure that the above considerations are 
incorporated into future processes. 

 
4.3 This will build on and link into the work that has already been considered by this 

Scrutiny Board on ‘Embedding Equality in Procurement’ 
 
4.4 It is proposed that the a similar  approach is considered for the corporate EDCC 

impact assessments.  This could result in the development of a two part process 
that will ensure EDCC considerations are considered at all levels from strategic 
planning through to service improvement. 

 
4.5 Current thinking based is that the first part would be the introduction of an Equality 

Assurance Process.  This would be used primarily for strategic plans and policies 
and major decisions and can be used to ensure that EDCC considerations are 
incorporated at the very start of the process.  In fact an Equality Assurance exercise 
was recently piloted on the emerging priority matrix for the Children and Young 
People’s Plan (CYPP) with positive results. 

 
4.6 The second part would be the full impact assessment process which would be used 

to target identified improvement areas that may have been picked up through the 
Equality Assurance process or as a Directorate/Service priority. 

 
4.7 These two parts could be undertaken independently of each other.  The Equality 

Assurance Process would also be another way to identify the priority areas for 
carrying out full impact assessments.  It will not always be necessary to carry out 
both parts of the process. 

 

Page 11



 
4.8 The use of EDCC impact assessments is also considered as part of service 

planning development.  It is proposed that  during 2009/10 work is undertaken to  
further embed EDCC impact assessments into the service planning  process.  In 
particular,  to ensure that services are able to demonstrate that  they have identified 
the barriers which may be leading to the exclusion or potentially unfair treatment of 
particular groups but also that they are able to demonstrate how these are being fed 
into the improvement process. 

 

4.9 The Head of Governance Services has done some initial work on impact 
assessments generally in the decision making process.  Obviously this remit is  
wider than EDCC impact assessments and is very much about trying to have a 
consistent approach to how key decisions impact on all council policy and 
governance.  

 
4.10 Therefore the recommendation to further embed EDCC impact assessments into the 

decision making process needs to be linked to the wider piece of work that has been 
identified by the Head of Governance Services.  It is anticipated that the outcome of 
this work will be reported to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee in the 
new Municipal Year. 

  
4.11 The proposals outlined above would ensure that equality considerations are further 

embedded into the decision making process and  that impact assessments are 
considered or undertaken at every appropriate stage and evidenced when 
necessary. 

 
 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Members are asked to;  
 

• Note the contents of this report 

• To consider the progress made by the Head of Equality in addressing the 
Board’s recommendations and comment upon the proposals outlined in section 
4  and note wider review of the potential use of impact assessments in the 
decision making process to be considered by the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee in the new Municipal Year  

 
  
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Scrutiny Board Final Inquiry Report ‘Embedding Equality, Diversity and Cohesion and 
Integration’.  September 2008
[...]
re convinced that the key to 
the success of our policies lies in 
the ability of local team leaders to 
be able to apply them correctly 
and to be confident and skilled 
enough to be able to make early 
interventions when staff go off 
sick.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.10 Team managers with human 

resource skills are also best 
placed to create a working 
environment where people want 
to work and where people think 
twice about being off because of 
the impact it has on colleagues.  
We support the Council’s 
aspirational culture of “The 
Council’s business is my 
business.”  We consider this to 
be very important.  Whilst we 
might not be able to obtain an 
employee’s loyalty to a 
monolithic organisation the size 
of Leeds City Council, we should 
be obtaining peoples’ loyalty to 
their immediate service area and 
colleagues.  People should be 
made aware of the impact of 
their absence both on their 
service area and on the 
colleagues who have to cover for 
them.  This should start at 
induction and continue 
throughout a person’s career.  

 
1.11 Managers should also keep job 

design under regular review and 
made a key part of appraisal 
discussions to help motivation 
and morale and to create a spirit 
of team working.   

Recommendation 1 
 

That the Council’s most senior 
officers instil a culture where team 
leaders are expected , and are 
equipped with the skills, to take 
responsibility for the attendance 
management of their staff. 
 

Page 19



 

 

 

Conclusions and 
Recommendations 

Scrutiny Board  Central and Corporate Functions - Attendance Management  
Final Inquiry Report  -  Published March 2009 –  scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.12 We discussed at length the 

reasons why some people took 
random days off for minor 
illnesses, whilst others did not.  It 
is clear that there are a myriad of 
reasons why some employees 
will struggle to work whilst 
nursing minor illnesses whilst 
others will not. It is also likely that 
[...]
n 2007-8;   

 

• Of the 16 Members considered 
to be relatively disengaged with 
the Member development 
process, 6 were Labour, 5 were 

Liberal Democrat, 4 were 
Conservative and 1 was from 
another political group. 

 

• Further analysis of the 
‘disengaged’ group has shown 
that the majority are long-
serving Members, often in 
senior roles in Council or within 
their political group. 

 

• Only 20 Members completed a 
Personal Development Plan in 
2007-8. 

 
16 Statistics for 2008-9 show similar 

trends, although the Personal 
Development Plan process (which 
is currently underway) has shown a 
better return so far.  

 
17 We discussed the reasons why 

learning and training does not 
feature high on some Members 
agenda and how the Council could 
raise levels of interest and 
engagement.  

 
18 Our first consideration was around 

practicalities.  We discussed 
whether there were too many 
events.   We acknowledge that in 
the past this might have been the 
case. However, the Member 
Development Working Group has 
worked hard on reducing these and 
developing a programme which is 
relevant and focused.   We are 
confident that there is now Member 
input to the learning programme.  
In particular, seminars reflect what 
Members want and not what 

Page 42



 

 

 

Conclusions and 
Recommendations 

Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) – Member Development 
Final Inquiry Report  -  Published March 2009 –  scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation 2 
 

That the Member Development 
Officer works with group 
Support Managers and Group 
Whips in a more proactive way 
to promote the importance of 
Personal Development Plans 
and to prepare to increase the 
number of completed PDPs. 
 

Recommendation 3 
 

That all Executive Board 
Members and group Whips 
undertake a PDP. 
 

officers consider is needed.  This 
has undoubtedly improved Member 
buy in.  

 
19 We recognise that the format of 

events is difficult to get right for 
everyone.  We acknowledge for 
example that the Labour Group 
would prefer presentations and 
briefings as part of their group 
meetings.  Our view on this is that 
while there is some merit in offering 
events within groups, it is vital to 
run the majority of learning on a 
cross party basis.  This approach 
helps to achieve economies of 
scale and allows Members to learn 
together in an apolitical 
environment.  This approach is also 
a requirement of the Charter. 

 
20 We acknowledge that the Member 

Development Working Group 
recognises these issues and that 
the development of innovative and 
flexible approaches in delivering 
activities which are timely, current 
and informative continues to be 
high on its agenda.   

 

21 It is our view that the most effective 
way of increasing Member 
engagement is the designing of 
learning plans which allow for 
personalised learning.  With this in 
mind, we consider the role of the 
Personal Development Plan (PDP) 
to be crucial. 

 
22 PDPs are offered to all Members, 

however, take up currently stands 
at only 21 out of 99 Members.  

 
23 To improve this figure we 

recommend that the Member 
Development Officer works 
proactively with Group Support 
Managers in increasing the number 
of completed PDPs in 2009/2010.   
 

24 We believe senior politicians and 
group Whips have a crucial role to 
play in promoting the importance of 
Member development.  We would 
recommend therefore that all 
Executive Board Members and 
group Whips undertake a PDP. 

 

 
25 A major discussion area in this 

Inquiry has been how we evaluate 
the effectiveness of the learning 
and development activities 
undertaken by Members.  We 
consider it essential that the 
Council benchmarks the progress 

Page 43



 

 

 

Conclusions and 
Recommendations 

Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) – Member Development 
Final Inquiry Report  -  Published March 2009 –  scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation 4 
 

That the Member D
[...]
) submitted 
a report on a number of proposed amendments to the Leeds Strategic Plan 
2008-11, the Local Area Agreement for Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That approval be given to Appendix 1 to the report as the Council’s 

proposed revisions and additions to the ‘Government Agreed’ targets 
prior to submission to Government in time for 9 March 2009. 

(b) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
be authorised to make minor amendments, if required, prior to 
submission to Government.  Should any revisions be required, the 
Assistant Chief Executive will inform Members of Executive Board prior 
to submission. 

(c) That future reports on the realism of targets in light of the impact of the 
economic recession be brought to the Board. 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  6TH MARCH 2009 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 13TH MARCH 2009  (5.00 PM) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
16th March 2009). 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 2nd March 2009
	7 Impact Assessments in the Decision Making Process
	8 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sickness Absence Management - Draft Final Report
	Attendance Management Final Report

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry - Procurement, Outsourcing and Commissioning Services - Draft Final Report
	Final Report Procurement of Services

	10 Scrutiny Inquiry - Member Development - Draft Final Report
	Final Report - Member Development

	11 Work Programme, Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Executive Board Minutes
	work programme March 09
	Central & Corporate Function - Forward Plan
	Exec Minutes 040309




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes – approved at the 
meeting held on 8th June 2009. 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 6TH APRIL, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Bale, B Chastney, 
P Davey, J Dowson, P Ewens, M Hamilton, 
V Kendall, A Lowe, B Selby and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 

88 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the April meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Central and Corporate). 
 

89 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda a report of the Director of Resources in 
relation to the Board’s inquiry into attendance management.  The report was 
not available at the time of agenda despatch and had been submitted as 
supplementary information (Minute No. 94 refers). 
 

90 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

91 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Bentley. 
 

92 Minutes - 2nd March 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Additional resolution (c) to be inserted under Minute No 84. ‘Fair Play 
Partnership Diversity Champion Project’ to read 
 
(c) All Members of the Executive Board to undergo this course. 
 

93 Impact Assessments in the Decision Making Process  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report, which intended to address the Board’s recommendation that ‘The 
Head of Equality develops a realistic and deliverable approach to 
incorporating impact assessments into the Council’s decision making 
process’. 
 



Final Minutes – approved at the 
meeting held on 8th June 2009. 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Lelir Yeung, Head of Equalities, to 
present the report.   
 
The Board was advised that there was a legal requirement to undertake 
equality, diversity and community cohesion (EDCC) impact assessments.  It 
was reported that a review had been undertaken and development of a two 
part process had been proposed, as follows: 
 

(1) Introduction of an equality assurance process; and  
(2) Full impact assessment process. 

 
In addition, it was reported that the process would build on some of the work 
undertaken by the Head of Governance Services on impact assessments 
generally in the decision making process. 
 
Members’ questions and comments were then invited and the main areas of 
discussion were: 
 

• Establishing links with the Council’s community engagement 
programme. 

• Building on work undertaken by the Council’s Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee. 

 
RESOLVED – That the progress made by the Head of Equality in addressing 
the Board’s recommendations, be noted. 
  

94 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sickness Absence Management - Draft Final Report  
 

Further to Minute No. 81 of the meeting held on 2nd March 2009, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, attaching the draft 
final report of the Board’s inquiry into attendance management (appendix 1 
refers). 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The need for regular monitoring and breakdown of figures by 
department. 

• The need for team leader’s at all levels to take responsibility for 
managing staff attendance. 

• Management of staff attendance through the appraisal process. 

• Concern about the cost of sickness absence to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the Board agrees the final report and recommendations, subject to 
additions to recommendation 1 as follows: 
 
‘That the Council’s most senior officers instil a culture where team leaders at 
all levels are expected, and are equipped with the skills, to take responsibility  



Final Minutes – approved at the 
meeting held on 8th June 2009. 

for the attendance management of their staff, which will be included in their 
performance appraisal’. 
 
(b)  That the report be submitted to the Executive Board for a formal 
response. 
 
(Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 10.32 am, during the consideration of this 
item). 
 

95 Scrutiny Inquiry - Procurement, Outsourcing and Commissioning 
Services - Draft Final Report  

 
Further to Minute No. 75 of the meeting held on 2nd February 2009, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, attaching the draft 
final report of the Board’s inquiry into the procurement of services (appendix 1 
refers). 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The need to identify a suitable case study which reflects the current 
approach to the procurement of services. 

• The need for all departments to adopt the One Council Commissioning 
Framework. 

• Identifying services that could be undertaken in-house. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the Board agrees the final report and recommendations; 
(b)  That the report be submitted to the Executive Board for a formal 
response; and 
(c)  That a suitable case study be conducted which reflects the current 
approach to the procurement of services. 
 

96 Scrutiny Inquiry - Member Development - Draft Final Report  
 

Further to Minute No. 51 of the meeting held on 1st December 2009, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, attaching the draft 
final report of the Board’s inquiry into member development (appendix 1 
refers). 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• Local authorities spend on member development, excluding staffing 
costs.  Members acknowledged that Leeds’ average spend per head 
was considerably lower than other authorities referred to in the report.  
Members commented that this was a positive achievement that should 
be reflected in the final report. 

• Concern that only 21 out of 99 Councillors had signed up to Personal 
Development Plans (PDP).  One Member emphasised that PDPs were 
a pre-requisite for good performance. 



Final Minutes – approved at the 
meeting held on 8th June 2009. 

• Acknowledging the need for Members to attend compulsory training, 
e.g. planning and licensing, in addition to other types of training that 
was provided. 

• The need for Members to appraise their own training requirements. 

• The extent to which the electorate determined whether Members had 
the appropriate skills and training. 

• Concern that the term ‘training’ was too general and should only be 
used when referring to the type of training, e.g. planning or licensing 
training.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the Board agrees the final report and recommendations, subject to 
recognition of Leeds’ spend on member development being considerably 
lower than other authorities referred to in the report and an addition to 
recommendation 3 as follows: 
 
‘That all Executive Board Members and group Whips undertake a PDP so as 
to demonstrate their support for member development as an ongoing 
process’. 
 
(b)  That the report be submitted to the Executive Board for a formal 
response. 
 
(Councillor Davey left the meeting at 11.07 am, during the consideration of 
this item). 
 

97 Work Programme, Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Executive Board 
Minutes  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work programme together with a relevant extract of the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st March 2009 to 30th June 
2009 and the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 4th March 2009. 
 
One Member reported on the need for further work in relation to proposed 
academies currently in deficit.  It was agreed that the issue be referred to the 
appropriate Scrutiny Board in the new municipal year. 
 
There was a request that the Board considered various issues and anomalies 
in relation to travel arrangements for Members.  It was agreed to refer this 
issue to the Chair of the Member Management Committee. 
 
Members discussed the need to review the style of reports, types of language 
and terminology used by Council Officers.  It was reported that the Member 
Management Committee was undertaking some work to address this issue. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and work programme be received and noted. 
 
 



Final Minutes – approved at the 
meeting held on 8th June 2009. 

(The meeting concluded at 11.18 am). 
 
 
 


